2024 ELLSWORTH ROAD RECONDITIONING PROJECT TOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Town of La Grange Monroe County, Wisconsin

Town of La Grange is proposing to recondition Ellsworth Road segment between STH 21 and Elgin Avenue. Town intends to complete proposed road improvements in 2024.

Two public informational meetings shall be held at the Townhall at 22731 Flint Ave, Tomah, WI at the date and time listed below:

PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL MEETING#1: Saturday, December 16, 2023 AT 9:00 AM – 12:00 PM, LOCAL TIME

PUBLIC INFORMATIONAL MEETING#2: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 AT 5:00 PM – 8:00 PM, LOCAL TIME

Proposed project details:

- Remove existing road pavement and replace with new asphalt pavement.
- Place new gravel base.
- Widen existing road width to incorporate 4-foot paved shoulders on both sides.
- Reconstruct road intersections with mountable curb & gutter at intersection radii.
- Adjust centerline grades to improve on stopping sight distance, visibility and safety.
- Replace culverts.
- Re-grade Road ditches.
- Add curb and gutter at select locations to minimize grading.
- Project is funded in part by WisDOT Local Road Improvement Program and Ho-Chunk Nation.

Project location:



Traffic Impact:

- Road construction will be done in couple phases to minimize impact on residents.
- Contractor shall maintain access to all driveways at all times except when pipe-laying operations require the driveway to be closed. Access to driveway shall be re-established immediately after pipe in driveway area is installed. Access shall be provided during all nonworking hours.
- Ellsworth Road active construction phase will be closed for thru traffic during construction.
- Detours will be signed for the various road segment closures.

For additional information about the project, contact:

 Chair –Brendan Smith <u>chairman@townoflagrangemcwi.gov</u> Phone: (608)387-6043

 Supervisor – Kyle C Gibbens kcg@gerkeexcavating.com Phone: (608) 372-5664

Supervisor –Loren Schleusener Warrensflame@yahoo.com Phone: (608)343-2433

Project Engineer – Svet Roussev, PE Central States Construction LLC Phone: (608)344-0001 ssr@centralstateconstructionllc.com

Published by the authority of the Town of La Grange Board.

By: Town of La Grange, Monroe County, WI Brendan Smith, Chair 22731 Flint Ave Tomah 54660 (608) 372-3594